## RESOLUTION NO. 508

## AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS REGARDING THE COUNTY RE-ENTRY TASK FORCE

Introduced: 12/5/16 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Department of Mental Health has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with NYS Division of Criminal Justice to accept grant funding in the amount of \$233,400 regarding the County Re-Entry Task Force for the period commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, and

WHEREAS, The Director has also requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Homeless and Traveler's Aid Society regarding the County Re-Entry Task Force in the amount of \$137,400 for the period commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with NYS Division of Criminal Justice to accept grant funding in the amount of \$233,400 regarding the County Re-Entry Task Force for the period commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Homeless and Traveler's Aid Society regarding the County Re-Entry Task Force in the amount of \$137,400 for the period commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/5/16 Mr. Drake abstained.